Culture and S ESTEVEN
Leisure COUNCIL

Overview and
Scrutiny
Committee

Tuesday, 4 February 2025 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman)
Members:  Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Bailey, Councillor Emma Baker, Councillor James Denniston,
Councillor Gareth Knight, Councillor Robert Leadenham, Councillor Paul Martin and
Councillor Chris Noon

Agenda

This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a
later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel

Public Speaking

The Council welcomes engagement from members of the public. To
speak at this meeting please register no later than 24 hours prior to the
date of the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.qov.uk

Apologies for absence

Disclosure of Interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for
consideration at the meeting.

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 27 January 2025
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk

4, Minutes from the meeting held on 28 November 2024 (Pages 3 - 15)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2024
(Partially restricted).

5. Updates from the previous meeting (Page 17)
To consider actions agreed at the meeting held on 28 November 2024.

6. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council,
Cabinet Members or the Head of Paid Service

7. Review of South Kesteven's Council-led Markets - Update (Pages 19 - 27)
To provide the Committee with an update on the markets action plan
which was presented in September 2024. The action plan was designed
to facilitate the delivery of the recommendations from the High Street
Experts review of Bourne, Grantham and Stamford markets. It has been
updated to include timelines and financial information.

8. Grantham Town Football Club (Pages 29 - 118)
To update the Committee on the use of the stadium by Grantham Town
Football Club

9. Financial and Operational Performance of LeisureSK Ltd (Pages 119 - 125)

To provide an update regarding the performance and budget position of
LeisureSK Ltd.

10. Work Programme 2024 - 25 (Pages 127 - 128)
To consider the Work Programme 2024-25.

11. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of
special circumstances, decides is urgent



Agenda ltem 4

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Minutes

Culture and Leisure
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 28 November 2024, 10:00am

Council Chamber — South
Kesteven House, St Peter’s Hill,
Grantham, NG31 6PZ

Committee Members present

Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Bailey
Councillor Emma Baker
Councillor James Denniston
Councillor Gareth Knight
Councillor Robert Leadenham
Councillor Paul Martin
Councillor Chris Noon

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter (Leader of the Council)
Philip Knowles
Councillor Paul Stokes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure)

Other Members present

Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor Graham Jeal

Officers

Richard Wyles (Deputy Chief Executive, S151 Officer)

Graham Watts (Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and Monitoring Officer
Karen Whitfield (Assistant Director Leisure, Culture and Place)

James Welbourn (Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer)

Michael Chester (Team Leader — Leisure, Parks and Open Space)

Jade Porter (Arts and Cultural Services Manager)

Charles James (Policy Officer)

Hannah Rowe (Performance Analyst)

Amy Pryde (Democratic Services Officer)

Debbie Roberts, Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd

Paul Sutton, Director of LeisureSK Ltd

Matt Chamberlain, Contract Manager LeisureSK Ltd
Philip Knowles, LeisureSK Ltd




38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

Public Speaking

There were no public speakers.

Apologies for absence

All Committee Members were present.

Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

Minutes from the meetings held on 3 September 2024

Minutes from the meeting held on 3 September 2024, 10:30am (Partly Restricted)
and 3 September 2024, 14:00pm 2024 were proposed, seconded and AGREED as
an accurate record, subject to a minor amendment.

Updates from the previous meeting

All actions were complete.

Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members
or the Head of Paid Service

The Deputy Leader of the Council offered commiserations to the people of
Stamford as their Christmas light event had been cancelled. The traders and those
arranging the event had put in a high amount of effort.

The Grantham and Deepings Christmas light switch on was due to take place within
the coming week. The Bourne Christmas light switch on was due to take place on 7
December 2024.

A Beeden Park opening event was taking place on 30 November 2024 at 10am.
This park had been refurbished using grant funding and provided health and
wellbeing benefits for local residents.

Works were starting to take place on Dysart Park with the help of UKSPF funding
and a donation from Grantham Rotary. The plans were out to tender, the scheme
was hoped to be developed quickly.

The Committee were invited to attend Stamford Pantomime on 19 December 2024,
invites had been sent out.

Cultural Strategy 6 monthly Update

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report.



The report provided the second six-monthly update on the implementation of South
Kesteven'’s Cultural Strategy 2023/26.

Since its adoption in July 2023, significant progress had been made towards
delivering the strategy’s objectives guided by key performance indicators.

The report highlighted several achievements, including the success of the Pay it
Forward scheme. The scheme had raised £6900 to expand access to cultural
experience for residents facing barriers to participation.

Updates were provided on outreach efforts such as the Rural Touring 
[...]
r.

One Member queried what had been done to explore a simple overdratft facility for
the £150,000.



A LeisureSK Ltd Board Member confirmed they were exploring costs of an overdraft
facility. The cost of taking an overdraft facility from the bank would be more
expensive than taking a facility from the Council.

It was noted the business plan had little specific reference to Grantham stadium. A
guery was raised on attendance numbers of Grantham stadium as figures were
combined with Meres Leisure Centre.

One Member queried what plans LeisureSK Ltd had for the stadium to make it more
attractive and attract more people to utilise it.

The Assistant Director of Leisure, Culture and Place clarified that Grantham
stadium was included within the Leisure Management contract, therefore,
LeisureSK Ltd managed the stadium on the Council’s behalf.

The attendance figures provided for Grantham Meres did not include the stadium.

The Council had been in negotiations with Grantham Town Football Club regarding
their usage of the stadium. Once negotiations were concluded, ways in which
LeisureSK Ltd could improve the stadium usage would be discussed.

The Contract Manager for LeisureSK Ltd highlighted that additional groups used the
stadium and it was also used for school events in summer holidays, and for charity
events. The negotiation with Grantham Town Football Club was key, as once their
dates of use were confirmed, the stadium availability could then be offered out for
hire.

The Assistant Director of Leisure, Culture and Place informed the Committee that
the Council was leading on negotiations with Grantham Town Football Club. It was
anticipated that a report be brought to the next Culture and Leisure Overview and
Scrutiny Committee meeting in January 2025.

It was queried whether any facilities which were no longer utilised could be brought
back to operation where infrastructure was available, for example, the climbing wall
at the Meres.

The number of GP referral patients
[...]
next few weeks in five different Scrutiny or governance meetings.

It was highlighted that taxpayers money was funding the company, therefore, the
right governance and transparency was put upon the arrangement between the
Council and LeisureSK Ltd.

It was queried whether S106 money, which was destined for leisure services could
be utilised towards maintenance of the leisure centers.

It was clarified that S106 money was given to the Council rather than the company,
therefore, it would be the Council’s decision on how the money was spent.

A suggestion was made on a sub-committee to be formed where LeisureSK Ltd be
discussed separately.

As part of LeisureSK Ltd’s move to the agency model, governance routes and a
better way of reporting to scrutiny were being explored.

The Assistant Director of Leisure, Culture and Place clarified that topics involving
LeisureSK Ltd were mainly discussed at Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny
Committee. Other topics sat within the Articles of Association that the Council was
responsible for the Directors of the company via Governance and Audit Committee.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to go into private session.
Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
may be excluded from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the

grounds that if they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to
them as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10



47.

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the Committee:

1. Notes the update regarding the performance of LeisureSK Ltd.

2. Endorses the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd for one year 2025-2026

3. Recommends that a budget of £150,000 is proposed for 2025/26 in order to
stabilise the cashflow of LeisureSK Ltd on a temporary basis.

Work Programme 2024 - 25
The Committee noted the Work Programme 2024-25.

A request was made whether the ‘Markets Update’ could include the usage of the
increase in s
[...]
 of special circumstances,
decides is urgent

There were none.
49. Close of meeting

The Chairman closed the meeting at 12:08pm.

10

12



Document is Restricted

13



This page is intentionally left blank



LT

Action Sheet

Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee — Actions from meeting of 28 November 2024

Committee.

a visit to be made.

Agenda item Action Assigned to Comments/Status Deadline
44. Cultural For the Arts and Cultural Services | Jade Porter (Arts and Cultural | Email sent to the Committee Complete
Strategy 6 Manager to provide the Services Manager) on Thursday 5 December
Monthly Update Committee with an update on 2024.

how much of the £6900 raised

from the Pay it Forward scheme

had been spent.
46. Performance | For the number of GP referral Debbie Roberts (Chairman of | Email sent to the Committee | Complete
of Leisure SK Ltd | patients for the 12-week fithess Leisure SK Ltd) on Monday 13 January 2025.

programme be provided to the

Committee.
47. Work For a visit to Grantham Creative Clir Ashley Baxter (Leader of Email sent to the Committee | Complete
Programme at Union Street Gallery, the Council) on Tuesday 21 January 2025,
2024-25 Grantham be arranged for the containing contact details for

G wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

SOUTH Culture and Leisure
KESTEVEN Overview and
DISTRICT

COUNCIL Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 4 February 2025

Report of Councillor Paul Stokes
Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet
Member for Leisure and Culture

Review of South Kesteven's Council-led Markets -
Update

Report Author

Kay Boasman, Head of Waste Management and Market Services

2% kayleigh.boasman@southkesteven.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

To provide the Committee with an update on the markets Action Plan which was
presented in September 2024. The Action Plan was designed to facilitate the delivery of
the recommendations from the High Street Experts review of Bourne, Grantham and
Stamford markets. It has been updated to include timelines and financial information.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:
1. Review the amended Action Plan and provide feedback on its contents
and the resource implications required to deliver the Action Plan.

Decision Information

Does the report contain any exempt or

confidential information not for publication? NE

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Connecting communities
Enabling economic opportunities

Which wards are impacted? All Wards

19



1. Implications

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding,

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been

identified:

Finance and Procurement

1.1  The Action Plan outlines which points have secured funding from UKSPF and
which actions would require additional funding to go ahead. To complement the
Action Plan and to ensure there are resources available to fund specific elements,
the budget proposals for 2025/26 include the formation of a new revenue reserve
to fund agreed actions as set out in the Plan. This proposed reserve will be set at
£50k for the financial year 2025/26.

Completed by: Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

Legal and Governance

1.2  There are no significant legal or governance implications arising from the report.

Completed by: Graham Watts (Monitoring Officer

Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion

1.3 A key theme of this review has been accessibility and therefore, prior to any work
progressing an EIA will be required.

Completed by: Carol Drury, Community Engagement Manager

20



2.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

Background to the Report

In summer 2024, an external consultant-led review of the Council’s three markets
(Bourne, Grantham and Stamford) was undertaken by the High Street Experts.
The High Street Experts (HSE) are a private consultancy company with a
specialist knowledge of independent retailers and markets; they specialise in
supporting independent retailers and markets to maximise income.

For each market, a list of recommendations was developed; these
recommendations were pulled into an Action Plan.

The original Action Plan, which was brought to this Committee in September 2024,
was the subject of a bid for funding from the UKSPF (UK Shared Prosperity Fund)
and it was agreed that an updated Action Plan would be presented to the
committee once the outcome of the funding bid was known.

In November 2024 it was confirmed that the funding bid was successful and as a
result the Action Plan has been updated with anticipated costs and deadlines. The
updated Action Plan is available in Appendix 1.

A total of £58,200 has been awarded to improve the markets through the UKSPF.
This funding is split across the three markets and does not focus on one market
specifically. The key areas covered by the bid were:

Lamp banners, fin banners and railing banners,
Branded canvas bags,

Stall covers,

Road closure barriers and signage,
String lights and powerpacks,
Wheeled cages,

Heavy duty cable ramping,

A stage,

Enhanced marketing,

Gazebos, covers and weights,
Business support for traders, and
Street performance budget.

Although the funding covers most of the actions within the plan, some were not
covered by the bid and these actions would need additional funding if they were to
be included moving forward. In total the Action Plan would require an additional
£30,000 to enable it to be fully completed. As stated in the Finance comments in
paragraph 1.1, the budget proposals for 2025/26 include the formation of a new
revenue reserve. This reserve could be used to fund the actions which aren’t
covered by UKSPF funding (as highlighted in the Action Plan). This reserve will
be set at £50k for the financial year 2025/26 and could be 
[...]
e Club can grow its
income to a sufficient level to cover the lease payments. A copy of the Business
Plan provided is attached at Exempt Appendix Five.

Current State of Negotiations

Exempt Appendix Six provides details on the current state of negotiations
including requests made by the Club and some corresponding comments.

35



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

4.1.

4.2.

Key Considerations

Grantham Town Football Club was founded in 1874 and is a well-loved community
institution. The Club’s Business Plan details how they wish to enhance the activities
they provide, and how this would provide increased community benefit.

During negotiations Officers have been clear that any decision to grant a new lease,
and the proposed terms and conditions, will be a decision for Members taken in
accordance with the Council’s governance arrangements. The Club have also
confirmed that any proposals will need to be agreed by their Board of Directors.

As detailed in Exempt Appendix Four the Stadium facility is afforded some
protection under the Council’s Local, Plan Policy OS1. This means that
development opportunities on the existing Stadium site are limited and can only be
considered if certain criteria are met, these include:

e The new proposal will provide increased or improved open space and/or
recreational facilities.

e The current site is not required to meet the local standard set out within the
Local Plan.

e Equivalent (or better) replacement provision is to be made within the locality.

The Council’s Planning Team has confirmed that, given the specialist nature of the
site, it is likely that redevelopment of the site for an alternative use would need to
be accompanied by equivalent or better replacement provision elsewhere. This
would be unlikely to be viable as a replacement site within the locality would be
likely to have similar or higher land values.

Other Options Considered

The report provides detail on the background of Grantham Town Football Club’s
use of the Stadi
[...]
ber 2024 has
increased by 4.2%. This growth is due to circa 6% price increases in September
2023 and 2024.

Events have continued to be held regularly at Grantham Meres and generate
income supporting the cashflow of the Company.

At the previous committee meeting it noted that the Company would be
approaching the Council for a loan so that the gym can be refurbished at
Grantham Meres as its 8 years old. A business plan has been submitted to the
Council for the loan which is due to be considered at Cabinet on the 11" February
2025.

120



1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

It is worth noting, the continuing improvement in the current financial position of
the Company, which is discussed at each Board meeting. The Company is
predicting a small profit this financial year and forecasting a profit for 2025-26
which under the agency principles would be returned to the Council.

The current cash flow does however still show the Company in a deficit position
before the end of this financial year, although the position is much improved from
that previously reported.

The Company has been discussing this with the bank to manage the short-term
position until the end of the financial year.

The Board of Directors for LeisureSK Ltd have requested the sum of £150,000 be

included as part of the budget setting process to the paid to the Company on the 1
April 2025 which will be decided at Full Council on the 28" February 2025.

Key Considerations

The contract between the Council and LeisureSK Ltd remains in place until 315
March 2025 under its current terms before the new 10 year contract commences
on the 15t April 2025 under agency principles.

LeisureSK Ltd is committed to supporting the Council achieving its ambitions of
having a sustainable leisure and cultural offer as per the new Corporate Plan
2024-27.

That a longer-term Business Plan can be presented to the Committee later this

year once the specification, KPIs and new contract under the agency principles
has 

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Minutes

Culture and Leisure
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Tuesday, 4 February 2025, 10.00am

Council Chamber — South
Kesteven House, St Peter’s Hill,
Grantham, NG31 6PZ

Committee Members present

Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Bailey
Councillor Emma Baker
Councillor Gareth Knight
Councillor Robert Leadenham
Councillor Paul Martin
Councillor Chris Noon
Councillor Tim Harrison

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter (Leader of the Council)
Councillor Paul Stokes (Deputy Leader of the Council)

Officers

Karen Whitfield (Assistant Director of Culture and Leisure)

James Welbourn (Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Kay Boasman (Head of Waste and Markets)

Michael Chester (Team Leader — Leisure, Parks and Open Space)

Amy Pryde (Democratic Services Officer)

Debbie Roberts, Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd

Paul Sutton, Director of LeisureSK Ltd

Matt Chamberlain, Contract Manager LeisureSK Ltd
Philip Knowles, Director of LeisureSK Ltd

50.

Public Speaking
The Chairman received the following question submitted by a member of the public:
‘Dear Mr Turner. | am not sure if you are the correct person to contact but have

been directed your way. | swim regularly at the meres and find at times difficult to
book for the middle of the day sessions as they are full, I've asked at reception and



51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

was told that would like to add more lane swims but are unable due to schools
having swimming lessons. But when | asked why there can’t be lane swims after
15.00 when the schools no longer require the pool, they couldn’t give a reason. It
seems a waste when people like me are of certain age would like to swim at this
time. | hope you can help with this matter.

Yours sincerely, Alan Clifford’

The Contract Manager for LeisureSK Ltd confirmed that the Meres had received an
increase in numbers for general swimming at lunchtime. The General Manager was
reviewing the timetable to increase the number of slots available.

It was noted that swimming lessons started at 3:45pm. Senior swims had been
added for 3:00pm, which had been popular. Within the following weeks, additional
sessions and increased numbers in existing sessions would be put into place.
Apologies for absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor James Denniston.

Councillor Tim Harrison substituted for Councillor James Denniston.

The Leader of the Council declared he would leave the meeting at 11:30am, due to
an obligation at Lincolnshire County Council.

Disclosure of Interests
There were none.
Minutes from the meeting held on 28 November 2024

Minutes from the meeting held on 28 November 2024 (Partly Restricted) were
proposed, seconded and AGREED as an accurate record.

Updates from the previous meeting
All actions were complete.

Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members
or the Head of Paid Service

The Deputy Leader of the Council congratulated Bourne Town Football Club on
reaching the semi-final.

Compliments to LeisureSK Ltd on the Lincolnshire Gala at Grantham Meres, which
was incredibly well run by interaction with officials of Grantham and Deepings
Swimming Club.



56.

The Grantham Rotary Club were holding a Swim Marathon on 8-9" February 2025.
They had praised the conversations had with LeisureSK Ltd on the organisation,
pricing structure and coordination with the club.

It was highlighted that Grantham Guildhall had 11,000 people over 61 pantomime
performances. Stamford had 1900 people attend over 12 performances, which was
93% attendance. Bourne Corn Exchange was hired out to a local group for a
pantomime, which was very successful.

Review of South Kesteven's Council-led Markets - Update

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report which provided an update
on the markets action plan, which was presented to the Committee in September
2024.

The action plan was designed to facilitate the delivery of the recommendations from
the High Street Experts Review of Bourne, Grantham and Stamford Markets.

The action plan had been updated to include timelines and financial information as
requested at the last meeting of the Committee.

To aid the implementation of the actions identified in the consultant-led review, the
team also bid for funding from UKSPF, and the bid was successful.

The action plan (appendix 1) outlined which actions were funding by the UKSPF bid
and which actions required additional funding.

A total grant of £58,200 has been awarded to improve the markets through the
UKSPF. This funding is split across the three markets and does not focus on one
market specifically. The key areas covered by the bid were:

» Lamp banners, fin banners and railing banners, « Branded canvas bags,

» Stall covers, * Road closure barriers and signage,

» String lights and powerpacks, *« Wheeled cages, * Heavy duty cable ramping, « A
stage, * Enhanced marketing, « Gazebos, covers and weights,

* Business support for traders, and « Street performance budget.

Following completion of the action plan, an additional £30,000 worth of funding
would be required. To facilitate this, budget proposals for 2025/26 include the
formation of a new Revenue Reserve, which could be used to fund the agreed
actions as set out in the action plan. If approved, the Action Plan could be delivered
in its entirety in the 2025/25 financial year.

o It was queried whether the proposed £4,000 stage was for one stage, or one
for each market.

It was clarified the proposed stage was one mobile stage, which could travel around
the District.



One Member queried dimensions and sizes of the proposed stage.

The Deputy Leader of the Council clarified the stage would be large enough to hold
a band and instruments. It was noted that additions could be added onto the stage
if required.

£10,000 had been allocated for stall covers, it was queried whether they would just
be for Grantham market stalls. The maximum capacity for stall holders at Grantham
market was questioned.

The Head of Waste and Markets confirmed that Grantham market was in a set
geographical location and could bigger or smaller. The market could grow
significantly depending on how many road closures would want to be put into place.
It was noted that Stamford market was at full capacity for stall holders, however,
Grantham and Bourne market had scope for growth.

ACTION: For the Head of Waste and Markets to provide a maximum capacity
number for stall holders in Grantham Market.

One Member highlighted that historically a promotion vehicle had been purchased
by the Council, it was queried what lessons were learnt.

The Deputy Leader of the Council confirmed the previous promotion vehicle bought
by the Council was not fit for purpose or viable for travelling around the District and
was only used a number of times. The Committee were assured that that lessons
were learnt from the promotion vehicle.

It was noted that around 40 stalls were not being utilised for Grantham market at
present.

The stage would mainly be used at the marketplace and used to enhance
Grantham market. For events of a larger scale, a bigger stage would need to be
hired in.

Clarification was sought on the introduction of a market/high street loyalty card.

The Head of Waste and Markets confirmed the loyalty card had been included
within the action plan at £3,000 per market town as part of a consultant- led review.

It was highlighted that each market differed in size, however, one amount of £3,000
applied to all, It was queried why one amount applied to all 3 markets.

It was further queried how money would be returned to retailers for the discount
offered by the scheme and how this would be dealt with.



57.

ACTION: For the Economic Development team to provide information on how
money would be returned to retailers for the discount offered by the loyalty
scheme.

It was clarified that traders were against the Council providing the loyalty card and
would prefer the funding being provided to them directly.

As part of the action plan, it was suggested that smart targets or KPI's be included
to cover markets.

One Member discussed the financial position of the markets. It was stated that in 12
months the deficit of running markets had doubled.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing confirmed that
particular KPI's could be added by the Committee. A review of the KPI's would take
place in Autumn 2025 Q2, where the Committee can consider changes to their
specific KPI’s.

That the Committee:

1. Review the amended Action Plan and provide feedback on its contents and
the resource implications required to deliver the Action Plan.

Grantham Town Football Club

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report which provided the
Committee with an update on the ongoing lease negotiations between the Council
and Grantham Town Football Club.

Discussions had been ongoing since the expiry of the previous lease on 31
December 2021.

Under the terms of the previous lease, Grantham Town Football Club paid rent to
the Council and they were required to pay pitch hire fees and a contribution to
utilities to LeisureSK Ltd, who managed the stadium on the Council’s behalf.

As part of the ongoing negotiations, a new fit-for-purpose lease was being explored
to reflect requirements of the stakeholders.

A formal evaluation of the stadium had been undertaken to assess an appropriate
market-lease payment to the Council. This payment was unaffordable to Grantham
Town Football Club and a proposal had been put forward for a staged payment
approach, which details ways in which the club could grow its income to a sufficient
level to cover the lease payments.

Exempt Appendix 6 provided details of the current state of negotiations, including
requests made by the club.



58.

Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
may be excluded from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the
grounds that if they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to
them as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act.

(It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to go into private session)
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED:

That the Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee support a
lease arrangement to be entered into with Grantham Town Football Club.
However, the lease to be predicated on understanding their future ambitions
in terms of community activity and resulting benefits to the Council and the
wider town.

Financial and Operational Performance of LeisureSK Ltd

The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd declared an interest on behalf of herself, Paul
Sutton (Director of LeisureSK Ltd), Councillor Philip Knowles (Director of LeisureSK
Ltd) and Matt Chamberlain (LeisureSK Ltd Board Member).

The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd presented the report provided an update on the
finance and operational performance of the company. LeisureSK Ltd was in the last
few months of the existing contract and were due to enter into a new 10-year
contract under the agency model principles on the 1 April 2025.

Overfall fitness memberships had increased from December 2023 to December
2024. Stamford had seen the largest increase in memberships, followed by Bourne
and Grantham.

Direct Debit income had increased in fitness memberships by 11.7% due to the
increase of membership numbers and prices in January 2024.

The swim school continued to perform well, with an increase if 4.2% due to 6%
increase in price.

Grantham Meres had been holding successful events and the number of events
had increase which received a position increase of income for LeisureSK Ltd.

LeisureSK Ltd had requested a loan from the Council for the refurbishment of the
gym at Grantham Meres.

The current cashflow of the company had increased from the previous Board
meeting and had shown a small deficit position before the end of the 2024-25
financial year.

A request of £150,000 was included as part of the Council’s budget setting process
which would assist with cashflow for the new agency model.



59.

It was queried whether the request for a large loan to refurbish gym equipment was
appropriate when entering a new model of operation.

The different model of operation would not impact finances majorly, the budget,

costs and income would remain the same. The only financial change would be
around irrecoverable VAT.

One Member queried the period of time it would take LeisureSK Ltd to receive
income to pay for the investment themselves.

It was noted that the business plan had been included within an exempt appendix
for a Cabinet report on consideration of monies for the loan.

Members thanked and praised the work undertaken by LeisureSK Ltd in the past 12
months and the confidence in figures being presented.

It was queried as to why the Committee had not had the opportunity to explore the
loan proposal or make a recommendation to Cabinet.

The Assistant Director of Culture and Leisure clarified that an approach from
LeisureSK Ltd which needed to be included within the Council’s budget setting
process which was time restricted. Members were advised they could make
representations at the Cabinet meeting, where the business plan would be
discussed.

The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd assured Members that the 1 year business plan
was presented in November 2024 to the Committee. A longer term business plan
with investment opportunities would be brought back to the Committee in the future.
That the Committee:

1. Notes the update regarding the performance of LeisureSK Ltd.

Work Programme 2024 - 25

The Committee noted the Work Programme 2024-25.

It was requested whether Grantham Town Football Club could attend the
Committee meeting on 15 May 2025.

For the following item to be added to the Work Programme for 15 May 2025:

e Update on the implementation of the agency model for LeisureSK Ltd.
¢ Arts and Culture update

It was requested whether a market fee review could be brought to the Committee in
the future.



60.

61.

The Assistant Director of Culture and Leisure requested a written proposal for the
market fee review on a report brief and what key information should be covered
within the report. It was clarified that the operation of the markets was covered by
the Head of Waste and Markets, however, the strategic view was covered by
Economic Development.

One Member was in the process of formally requesting that the Finance and
Economic Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake a 12-month review on all
market fees.

Concern was raised on the fees relating to Bourne market.

The Deputy Leader of the Council clarified that Bourne Town Hall had received a
lottery fund grant which would impact the current location of the market. There
would be an opportunity for alterations at Bourne market and locations in the
coming months.

Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances,
decides is urgent

There were none.
Close of meeting

The Chairman closed the meeting at 12:25pm.



